

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 17-5196**

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

NICOPURE LABS, LLC, RIGHT TO BE SMOKE FREE COALITION, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Docket No. 1:16-CV-00878-ABJ
Hon. Amy Berman Jackson, U.S. District Judge

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC HEALTH GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Carlos T. Angulo
Andrew N. Goldfarb
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
cangulo@zuckerman.com
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com

Mark Greenwold
Dennis A. Henigan
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS
1400 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 481-4366
Fax: (202) 296-5427
MGreenwold@TobaccoFreeKids.org
DHenigan@TobaccoFreeKids.org

May 9, 2018

Counsel for Amici

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	viii
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	x
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellants and their <i>amici</i> exaggerate the scientific evidence of claimed health benefits of e-cigarettes relative to conventional cigarettes and ignore the real health risks e-cigarettes pose	5
II. FDA review of modified-risk claims for e-cigarettes is necessary to determine whether e-cigarettes, as actually used, benefit the health of individuals and the public and is consistent with the First Amendment	10
A. Appellants and their amici avoid the central public health question that the TCA framework for modified-risk claims is designed to answer: Do e-cigarettes as they are actually used reduce the risk of disease to individual users and the population as a whole?	10
B. The scientific evidence suggests that in many circumstances e- cigarette use is associated with lower rates of smoking cessation and higher rates of smoking initiation.....	13
C. Modified-risk claims about e-cigarettes’ relative safety warrant FDA oversight as much as false claims about low-tar cigarettes	17

D. There is a particularly compelling interest in reviewing e-cigarette makers’ claims of relative safety because e-cigarettes that contain nicotine are addictive products that are being used by young persons and widely marketed in ways that appeal to young persons.....20

E. FDA review of modified risk claims is narrowly tailored to advance Congress’s compelling interest in reducing tobacco use.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	25
* <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	9, 18, 21, 28
* <i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19, 28
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	25
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	25
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	25
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	9

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(1)(A).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(1)(B).....	11
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1777 (2009).....	2, 12, 27

REGULATIONS

- Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Regulations on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products, 79 Fed. Reg. 23142 (Apr. 25, 2014) 22, 26
- *Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products (Final Rule), 81 Fed. Reg. 28974 (May 10, 2016) 1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Ahmed Jamal, et al.,
Tobacco Use Among Middle and High School Students—United States, 2011-2016, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., CDC, Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep., vol. 66, no. 23 (June 16, 2017)21
- Anne Marie Chaker,
Schools and Parents Fight a Juul E-Cigarette Epidemic, Wall St. J., Apr. 4, 2018 23-24
- B.K. Ambrose, et al.,
Flavored Tobacco Use Among US Youth Aged 12-17 Years, 2013-2014, JAMA (Oct. 26, 2015)22
- Brian A. King, et al.,
Awareness and Ever Use of Electronic Cigarettes Among U.S. Adults, 2010-2011, Soc’y for Research on Nicotine & Tobacco 2013, vol. 15, no. 9 (Sept. 2013)15
- David J. Nutt, et al.,
Estimating the Harms of Nicotine-Containing Products Using the MDCA Approach, European Addiction Research, vol. 2014:20 (Apr. 3, 2014).....6

Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. for Disease Control, <i>Quick Stats: Cigarette Smoking Status Among Current Adult E-Cigarette Users, by Age Group-National Health Interview Survey,</i> Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, vol. 65, no. 42 (2015)	14
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>E-Cigarette Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> 88 (2016)	14
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking-50 Years of Progress: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2014)	1, 8
Dep't. of Health & Human Servs., Nat'l Cancer Inst., <i>Monograph 13: Risks Associated with Smoking Cigarettes with Low Machine-Measured Yields of Tar and Nicotine</i> (2001).....	19-20
Editorial, <i>E-cigarettes: Public Health England's evidence-based confusion,</i> The Lancet, vol. 386 (Aug. 29, 2015)	6
Kaitlyn Berry, et al., <i>E-cigarette initiation and associated changes in smoking cessation and reduction: the Population Assessment of Tobacco Health Study, 2013-2015,</i> Tobacco Control, vol. 2018:0:1-7 (Mar. 24, 2018)	15
Katherine Zernike, <i>'I Can't Stop': Schools Struggle With Vaping Explosion,</i> N.Y. Times, Apr. 2, 2018	23
Linda J. Neff, et al., <i>Frequency of Tobacco Use Among Middle and High School Students—United States, 2014,</i> Dep't of Health & Human Servs., CDC, MMWR, vol. 64, no. 38, 1061-65 (Oct. 2, 2015)	24
Mark L. Rubinstein, et al., <i>Adolescent Exposure to Toxic Volatile Organic Chemicals from E-Cigarettes,</i> Pediatrics, vol. 141, issue 4 (Apr. 2018).....	8
Martin McKee & Simon Capewell, <i>Evidence about electronic cigarettes: a foundation built on rock or sand?,</i> British Med. J., vol. h4863 (Sept. 15, 2015)	6

*National Academy of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, <i>Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes</i> (Feb. 2018).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
Press Release, Business Wire, PAX Labs, Inc. Introduces Revolutionary Technologies with Powerful E-Cigarette JUUL (Apr. 21, 2015).....	24
Samir S. Soneji, et al., <i>Quantifying population-level health benefits and harms of e-cigarette use in the United States</i> , PLOS ONE 13(3) (Mar. 14, 2018).....	15
Shannon Lee Watkins, et al., <i>Association of Non-Cigarette Tobacco Product Use with Future Cigarette Smoking Among Youth in the Population Assessment of Tobacco and Health (PATH) Study, 2013-2015</i> , JAMA Pediatrics, vol. 172(2) (Jan. 2, 2018)	14
Shu-Hong Zhu, et al., <i>Four Hundred and Sixty Brands of E-Cigarettes and Counting: Implications for Product Regulation</i> , Tobacco Control, vol. 23, suppl. 3, iii3-iii9 (2014).....	22
Talal Alzahrani, et al, <i>Association between Electronic Cigarette Use and Myocardial Infarction: Results from the 2014 and 2016 National Health Interview Surveys</i> , Soc’y for Research on Nicotine and Tobacco, Poster POS5-34 (2018).....	8
